EB 2009/97/R.28: Republic of Djibouti President’s memorandum Microfinance and Micro-enterprise Development Project Amendment to the loan agreement

Approved in 2004, the IFAD loan of SDR 2.75 million (equivalent to approximately US$3.59 million) was extended on highly concessional terms. The total project cost amounted to US$3.94 million, consisting of the IFAD loan, the Government’s contribution of US$0.08 million equivalent and the local communities’ contribution of US$0.80 million equivalent. The following project achievements were noted: 

· the promulgation of a law on microfinance in 2007,

· the establishment of the first savings and credit association in Djibouti (para 1- 4)
Proposed amendments to the loan agreement
The amendment of the loan agreement is therefore required to align the Microfinance and Micro-enterprise Development Project with the national programme and the Government vision for the development of the microfinance sector. This will mainly consist of (1) transference of the management of the Microfinance

and Microenterprise Development Project to the Agence Djiboutienne de Développement Social (ADDS) under the overall responsibility of the General Secretariat for National Solidarity ADDS, (2) the allocation of remaining funds under the loan to the financing of the technical backstopping team and capacity-building of the savings and credit associations, and re-evaluating the Government contribution to the project. (para 8)
